

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS *for the*
SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

No. 19-3591

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR A STAY**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6274

Dated: November 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Public-Charge Statute.....	3
B. The Final Rule.....	6
C. The Decision Below.....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE MOTION	9
A. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Weigh Decisively Against a Stay.	10
1. The “stay” would radically disrupt rather than preserve the status quo.	10
2. Disrupting the status quo would seriously injure plaintiffs and the public.	11
3. Defendants will not suffer any irreparable harm under the status quo.....	14
B. Defendants Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits.....	15
1. The Rule is contrary to law.	16
2. The Rule is likely arbitrary and capricious.....	21
3. The Rehabilitation Act likely renders the Rule unlawful and arbitrary.....	24
4. Defendants’ threshold arguments lack merit.....	25
C. The Scope of the Relief Ordered Is Proper.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>American Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	28
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-2715, 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019)	27
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , No. 19-cv-4717, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	5, 8
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	26
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019)	8
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	26
<i>Ex parte Mitchell</i> , 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)	5
<i>Ex Parte Turner</i> , 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)	18

Cases	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	5, 16
<i>Guimond v. Howes</i> , 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925).....	18
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Howe v. United States</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)	5
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , No. 17-cv-6989, 2018 WL 1229733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2018)	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 10, 15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	10-11
<i>United States ex rel. De Sousa v. Day</i> , 22 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1927)	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	17
<i>Wallis v. Mannara</i> , 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)	16
<i>Washington v. DHS</i> , No. 19-cv-5210, 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wa. Oct. 11, 2019).....	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....	4, 5
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	19
5 U.S.C.	
§ 705	1, 27
§ 706(2).....	28
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182(a)(4).....	1, 3, 19
§ 1182(a)(9).....	14
§ 1182(s)	19
§ 1183a	19, 27
§ 1185(d).....	3
§ 1227(a)(1)(A).....	14
§ 1255(a).....	3, 11
§ 1641(c)	19

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	24
<i>State</i>	
Ch. 238, 1837 Mass. Acts 270	4
Ch. 195, 1847 N.Y. Laws 182	4
Administrative	
<i>Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)	
	6, 22
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	
	passim
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)	
	12, 23
<i>In re B-</i> , 3 I.&N. Dec. 323 (A.G. 1948)	5, 18
Miscellaneous	
13 Cong. Rec. 5109	4
<i>Annual Reports of the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1861)	
	4
Application for a Stay Pending Appeal 4, <i>Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , No. 19A230 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2019).....	
	11
Friedrich Kapp, <i>Immigration, and the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1870).....	
	4, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	21
S. Rep. No. 1515 (1950)	17
